10-01-23
HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES
08 11 13 - 1
SECTION 08 11 13
HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES
SPEC WRITER NOTES:
1. Use this section only for NCA
projects.

 Exterior Main entrance, circulation
doors and other locations: Level 4.
3. Model designations are as follows:
 Model 1 Full Flush Design
 Model 2 Seamless Design (where
appearance is important and edge seams
are objectionable)
 Model 3 Stile and Rail
4. Core constructions to be at the
manufacturer's discretion and are as
follows:
 Kraft/Paper Honeycomb
 Polyurethane Modified
 Polyisocyanurate
 Polystyrene
 Mineral Board
 Vertical Steel Stiffeners
A. Standard Duty Doors:  ANSI/SDI A250.8, Level 1, physical performance
Level C, Model 2, of size(s) and design(s) indicated and core
construction as required by the manufacturer.
1. Provide // where indicated. // for doors No. _____. //
B. Heavy Duty Doors:  ANSI/SDI A250.8, Level 2, physical performance Level
B, Model 2, with core construction as required by the manufacturer //
for interior doors // and // for exterior doors, of size(s) and
design(s) indicated.
1. Where vertical stiffener cores are required, the space between the
stiffeners to be filled with mineral board insulation.
2. Provide Level 2 // where indicated. // for doors No. _____. //
C. Extra Heavy Duty Doors:  ANSI/SDI A250.8, Level 3, physical performance
Level A, Model 2 with core construction as required by the manufacturer
// for interior doors // and // for indicated exterior doors // , of
size(s) and design(s) indicated.
1. Where vertical stiffener cores are required, the space between the
stiffeners to be filled with mineral board insulation.
10-01-23
HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES
08 11 13 - 6
2. Provide Level 3 // where indicated. // for doors No. _____. //
D. Maximum Duty Doors:  ANSI/SDI A250.8, Level 4, physical performance
Level A, Model 2 with core construction as required by the manufacturer
// for interior doors // and // for indicated exterior doors // , of
size(s) and design(s) indicated.
1. Where vertical stiffener cores are required, the space between the
stiffeners to be filled with mineral board insulation.
2. Provide Level 4 // where indicated. // for doors No. _____. //
SPEC WRITER NOTES:
1. Verify all head, jamb and sill
profiles are detailed and special
conditions are detailed for all frames
or specified.
2.4 METAL FRAMES
A. General:  SDI Level // 1 // 2 // 3 // 4 //, formed frames to sizes and
shapes indicated.
1. Frames for Labeled Fire Rated Doors:
a. Comply with NFPA 80; tested by Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.,
Intertek Testing Services, or Factory Mutual.
b. Fire rated labels of approving laboratory permanently attached to
frames as evidence of conformance with these requirements.
Provide labels of metal or engraved stamp, with raised or incised
markings.
2. Type:  Continuously weld frame faces at corner joints. Mechanically
interlock or continuously weld stops and rabbets; grind welds
smooth.
B. Reinforcement and Covers:
1. ANSI/SDI A250.8 for, minimum thickness of steel reinforcement welded
to back of frames.
2. Provide mortar guards securely fastened to back of hardware
reinforcements.
3. Comply with applicable requirements in ANSI/SDI A250.6 and BHMA